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UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS 

 
 

IN RE: FRESENIUS GRANUFLO/ 
NATURALYTE DIALYSATE 
PRODUCTS LIABILITY LITIGATION 
 
This Document Relates To: 
 
Cases Listed in Exhibit 1 
 

) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
 
 

 
No. 1:13-md-02428-DPW 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

FMCNA’S MOTION TO DISMISS 
BASED ON THE MISSISSIPPI STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS 

 
 Defendants Fresenius Medical Care Holdings, Inc. d/b/a Fresenius Medical Care North 

America; Fresenius USA, Inc.; Fresenius USA Manufacturing, Inc.; Fresenius USA Marketing, 

Inc.; and Fresenius USA Sales, Inc. (collectively, “FMCNA”) hereby move the Court, pursuant 

to Fed. R. Civ. P. 12, to dismiss the cases identified in Exhibit 1.   

 For the reasons stated in the accompanying Memorandum, each of those cases is barred 

by Mississippi’s statute of limitations because each was filed more than three years after the date 

of the alleged injury or death.   

 WHEREFORE, FMCNA requests that the Court dismiss the cases listed in Exhibit 1.  

 

Certification Pursuant to Local Rule 7.1 

 Counsel has conferred with counsel for the Plaintiffs in an attempt to resolve or narrow 

the issue presented in this Motion. 
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August 15, 2014 
 

Respectfully submitted, 
 
s/ Kevin C. Newsom     
Leigh Anne Hodge 
Kevin C. Newsom 
BRADLEY ARANT BOULT CUMMINGS LLP 
One Federal Place 
1819 Fifth Avenue North 
Birmingham, AL 35203 
(205) 521-8000 
(205) 521-8800 (fax) 
lhodge@babc.com 
knewsom@babc.com 
 
William H. Kettlewell (BBO # 270320) 
Maria R. Durant (BBO # 558906) 
Sara E. Silva (BBO # 645293) 
COLLORA LLP 
100 High Street, 20th Floor 
Boston, MA 02110 
(617) 371-1000 
(617) 371-1037 (fax) 
wkettlewell@collorallp.com 
mdurant@collorallp.com 
ssilva@collorallp.com 
 
James F. Bennett 
Megan S. Heinsz 
DOWD BENNETT LLP 
773 Forsyth Blvd., Suite 1410 
St. Louis, MO 63105 
(314) 889-7300 
(314) 889-7302 (fax) 
jbennett@dowdbennett.com 
mheinsz@dowdbennett.com  
 
Juanita Brooks 
FISH & RICHARDSON 
12390 El Camino Real 
San Diego, CA 92130 
(858) 678-5070 
(858) 678-5099 (fax) 
brooks@fr.com 
 
Counsel for FMCNA 
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CERTIFICATION OF SERVICE 
 

 I certify that the foregoing Motion to Dismiss was filed electronically through the 

ECF system and a true and correct copy will be sent electronically to the registered 

participants identified on the Notice of Electronic Filing (NEF) and paper copies will be sent 

to those indicated as non-registered participants on August 15, 2014. 

 
 

s/ Kevin C. Newsom 
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